The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk, liquidity
risk and equity price risk. Generally, the senior management of the Company meets regularly to analyse and formulate
measures to manage the Group’s exposure to these risks. In addition, the Directors meet regularly to analyse and approve
the proposals made by the senior management of the Company. Generally, the Group introduces conservative strategies
on its risk management.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts.

As at 31 December 2012, total borrowings of RMB631,422,000 (2011: RMB4,999,514,000) were with floating
interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change by 100 basis points in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax through the impact on floating rate
borrowings.

Increase/(decrease) of the Group’s profit before tax

2012 2011
RMB’000 RMB’000

If 100 basis points decrease in interest rates 6,314 49,995
If 100 basis points increase in interest rates (6,314) (49,995)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units and
investing and financing activities by investment holding units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change by 5% in the USD, HKD and EUR
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities.

31 December 2012

169Annual Report 2012

Notes to the
Financial Statements